
LAN(diag)-47

Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

11.Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
A: COMMUNICATION FOR INITIALIZING IMPOSSIBLE
NOTE:
• This is an inspection method for control modules using the Subaru Select Monitor communication line (K-
line).
• For the control modules that read trouble code and current data using CAN communication circuit, perform
diagnosis following DTCs for CAN communications.
DIAGNOSIS:
Subaru Select Monitor communication line (K-line) is open or shorted.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Not communicable with Subaru Select Monitor.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK COMBINATION METER.

1) Connect the Subaru Select Monitor.
2) Start the engine.
3) Check display of combination meter.

Does the warning lights illumi-
nate or gauge have display 
error?

Go to step 2. Go to step 4.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

CAUTION:
When replacing body integrated unit on the model with immobilizer system, refer to the “PC applica-
tion help for Subaru Select Monitor”.

2 CHECK SUBARU SELECT MONITOR.
1) Connect the Subaru Select Monitor to 
another vehicle.
2) Check communication condition between 
Subaru Select Monitor and vehicle.

Is communication performed 
normally?

Go to step 3. Subaru Select 
Monitor unit or 
diagnosis cable is 
faulty.

3 CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT.
Check CAN communication circuit. (Refer to the 
inspection for CAN communication circuit.)

Is the CAN communication cir-
cuit normal?

Replace the mod-
ules that did not 
perform communi-
cation.

Repair the CAN 
communication cir-
cuit.

4 CHECK K-LINE.
1) Perform communication between Subaru 
Select Monitor and all modules.
2) Check continuity between the modules that 
did not communicate with Subaru Select Moni-
tor.

Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 7 — (AB6) No. 16:
(B40) No. 7 — (B310) No. 5:
(B40) No. 7 — (B55) No. 19 (CVT):
(B40) No. 7 — (B54) No. 8 (5AT):
(B40) No. 7 — (B135) No. 14:
(B40) No. 7 — (B281) No. 9:
(B40) No. 7 — (R211) No. 1 (TPMS):
(B40) No. 7 — (i188) No. 3 (OP):

Is there any continuity? Go to step 5. Repair or replace 
the open circuit 
portion.

5 CHECK K-LINE.
Check continuity between K-line and chassis 
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 7 — Chassis ground:

Is there any continuity? Repair or replace 
the short circuit 
portion.

Go to step 6.

6 CHECK K-LINE.
Check voltage between K-line and chassis 
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 7 — Chassis ground:

Is the voltage 5 V or more with 
IG ON?

Repair or replace 
the short circuit 
portion.

Go to step 7.

7 CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT.
Check continuity of ground circuit.

Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 4 — Chassis ground:
(B40) No. 5 — Chassis ground:

Is there any continuity? Go to step 9. Go to step 8.

8 CHECK HARNESS.
1) Disconnect the connector from ECM.
2) Check continuity between data link connec-
tor and ECM.

Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 4 — (B137) No. 4:
(B40) No. 5 — (B137) No. 4:

Is there any continuity? Check ECM 
ground.

Repair or replace 
the open circuit 
portion.

9 CHECK POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT.
Check the power supply circuit for data link con-
nector.

Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 8 (+) — Chassis ground (–):
(B40) No. 16 (+) — Chassis ground (–):

Is the voltage 10 V or more? The vehicle is nor-
mal.

Check the power 
supply circuits to 
the data link con-
nector.

Step Check Yes No



LAN(diag)-49

Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

B: DTC U1201 CAN-HS COUNTER ABNORMAL
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Communication is unstable because of high speed CAN communication error.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
• Display of combination meter indicates faulty.
• Control faulty may occur due to CAN communication error.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT.

Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to 
LAN(diag)-12, PROCEDURE, CAN Communi-
cation Circuit Check.>

Is CAN communication circuit 
faulty?

Repair the faulty 
portion, following 
the diagnosis pro-
cedure.

Go to step 2.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

2 CHECK DTC.
1) Start the engine.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1202 a current malfunc-
tion?

Perform the diag-
nosis of U1202. 
<Ref. to 
LAN(diag)-49, 
DTC U1201 CAN-
HS COUNTER 
ABNORMAL, 
Diagnostic Proce-
dure with Diagnos-
tic Trouble Code 
(DTC).>

Go to step 3.

3 CHECK DTC.
Check the displayed DTC.

Is U1201 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 4. It may be a tempo-
rary communica-
tion malfunction. 
Perform the clear 
memory.

4 CHECK DTC.
1) Turn the ignition switch to ON.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1201 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 5. It may be a tempo-
rary communica-
tion malfunction. 
Perform the clear 
memory.

5 CHECK CONTROL MODULE.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the control modules other than 
body integrated unit in order.

NOTE:
When disconnecting ECM or VDC CM, connect
resistance of 120 � between CAN Hi and CAN
Lo as an alternative of end resistance.
3) Turn the ignition switch to ON.
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is there any control module that 
U1201 is not detected as cur-
rent malfunction?

Replace the con-
trol module.

Repeat 1) to 4) in 
step 5 until U1201 
is not detected.

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

C: DTC U1202 CAN-HS BUS OFF
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Integrated unit communication is shut down because of high speed CAN error.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
CAN communication is not normal.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT.

Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to 
LAN(diag)-12, PROCEDURE, CAN Communi-
cation Circuit Check.>

Is CAN communication circuit 
faulty?

Repair the faulty 
portion, following 
the diagnosis pro-
cedure.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
1) Start the engine.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1202 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. It may be a tempo-
rary poor contact. 
Perform the clear 
memory.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

3 CHECK CONTROL MODULE.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the control modules other than 
body integrated unit in order.

NOTE:
When disconnecting ECM or VDC CM, connect
resistance of 120 � between CAN Hi and CAN
Lo as an alternative of end resistance.
3) Turn the ignition switch to ON.
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is there any control module that 
U1201 is not detected as cur-
rent malfunction?

Replace the con-
trol module.

Repeat 1) to 4) in 
step 5 until U1202 
is not detected.

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

D: DTC U1211 CAN-HS ECM DATA ABNORMAL
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Defective data from ECM.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Defective data on CAN communication occurs.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U1211 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

3 CHECK DTC.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the connector from ECM.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1211 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the ECM. 
<Ref. to 
FU(H6DO)-50, 
Engine Control 
Module (ECM).>

Go to step 4.

4 CHECK HARNESS.
1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1202 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor 
contact of harness, 
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 5.

5 CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connecter used for high speed CAN 
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor 
contact, or replace 
harness.

It may be a tempo-
rary communica-
tion malfunction. 
Delete the DTC.

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

E: DTC U1212 CAN-HS TCM DATA ABNORMAL
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Received error data from TCM.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
SPORT indicator light blinks.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U1212 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

3 CHECK DTC.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the TCM connector.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1212 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the TCM. 
<Ref. to 5AT-58, 
Transmission Con-
trol Module 
(TCM).>

Go to step 4.

4 CHECK HARNESS.
1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1212 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor 
contact of harness, 
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 5.

5 CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connecter used for high speed CAN 
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor 
contact, or replace 
harness.

A temporary com-
munication failure 
may be a possible 
cause. Clear the 
DTC memory.

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

F: DTC U1213 CAN-HS VDC DATA ABNORMAL
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Data from VDCCM is faulty.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
ABS warning light and VDC warning light illuminate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U1213 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
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LAN(diag)-58

Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

3 CHECK DTC.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the VDC CM connector.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1213 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the VDC 
CM. <Ref. to VDC-
7, VDC Control 
Module and 
Hydraulic Control 
Unit (VDCCM&H/
U).>

Go to step 4.

4 CHECK HARNESS.
1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1213 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor 
contact of harness, 
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 5.

5 CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connecter used for high speed CAN 
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor 
contact, or replace 
harness.

A temporary com-
munication failure 
may be a possible 
cause. Clear the 
DTC memory.

Step Check Yes No



LAN(diag)-59

Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

G: DTC U1219 CAN-HS EPB DATA ABNORMAL
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Defective data was transmitted from electronic parking brake control module.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Electronic parking brake cooperation control does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U1219 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
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LAN(diag)-60

Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

3 CHECK DTC.
Turn the ignition switch to OFF, and read the 
DTC again.

Is U1219 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the elec-
tronic parking CM. 
<Ref. to PB-5, 
REMOVAL, Park-
ing Brake Actua-
tor.>

Go to step 4.

4 CHECK ELECTRONIC PARKING CM.
1) Disconnect the electronic parking CM con-
nector.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, perform 
the clear memory.
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is the displayed DTC other than 
U1219?

Go to step 5. Replace the elec-
tronic parking CM. 
<Ref. to PB-5, 
REMOVAL, Park-
ing Brake Actua-
tor.>

5 CHECK ELECTRONIC PARKING CM.
1) Connect the electronic parking CM connec-
tor.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of electronic parking CM. <Ref. to PB(diag)-14, 
OPERATION, Subaru Select Monitor.>

Is DTC other than CAN system 
displayed?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTC.

Replace the body 
integrated unit. 
<Ref. to SL-72, 
REMOVAL, Body 
Integrated Unit.>

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

H: DTC U121A CAN-HS METER UNIT DATA ABNORMAL
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Defective data was transmitted from combination meter.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Display of combination meter does not operate properly.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U121A a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 4.

3 CHECK DTC.
Turn the ignition switch to OFF, and read the 
DTC again.

Is U121A a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the com-
bination meter. 
<Ref. to IDI-20, 
REMOVAL, Com-
bination Meter.>

Go to step 4.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

4 CHECK COMBINATION METER.
1) Disconnect the combination meter connec-
tor.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, perform 
the clear memory.
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is the displayed DTC other than 
U121A?

Go to step 5. Replace the com-
bination meter. 
<Ref. to IDI-20, 
REMOVAL, Com-
bination Meter.>

5 CHECK COMBINATION METER.
1) Connect the combination meter connector.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of combination meter. <Ref. to IDI-6, SELF-
DIAGNOSIS DISPLAY MODE, OPERATION, 
Combination Meter System.>

Is DTC other than CAN system 
displayed?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTC.

Replace the body 
integrated unit. 
<Ref. to SL-72, 
REMOVAL, Body 
Integrated Unit.>

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

I: DTC U121B CAN-HS A/C DATA ABNORMAL
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Defective data was transmitted from A/C CM.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Cooperation control of air conditioner does not operate properly.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U121B a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 4.

3 CHECK DTC.
Turn the ignition switch to OFF, and read the 
DTC again.

Is U121B a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the A/C 
CM. <Ref. to AC-
46, REMOVAL, 
Control Unit.>

Go to step 4.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

4 CHECK A/C CM.
1) Disconnect the A/C CM connector.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, perform 
the clear memory.
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is the displayed DTC other than 
U121B?

Go to step 5. Replace the A/C 
CM. <Ref. to AC-
46, REMOVAL, 
Control Unit.>

5 CHECK A/C CM.
1) Connect the A/C CM connector.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of A/C CM. <Ref. to AC(diag)-25, OPERATION, 
Subaru Select Monitor.>

Is DTC other than CAN system 
displayed?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTC.

Replace the body 
integrated unit. 
<Ref. to SL-72, 
REMOVAL, Body 
Integrated Unit.>

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

J: DTC U121C CAN-HS SCU DATA ABNORMAL
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Defective data was transmitted from SCM.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Immobilizer does not operate normally.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U121C a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 4.

3 CHECK DTC.
Turn the ignition switch to OFF, and read the 
DTC again.

Is U121C a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace SCM. 
<Ref. to SL-66, 
REMOVAL, Secu-
rity Control Mod-
ule.>

Go to step 4.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

4 CHECK SCM.
1) Disconnect the connector from SCM.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, perform 
the clear memory.
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is the displayed DTC other than 
U121C?

Go to step 5. Replace SCM. 
<Ref. to SL-66, 
REMOVAL, Secu-
rity Control Mod-
ule.>

5 CHECK SCM.
1) Connect the SCM connector.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of immobilizer. <Ref. to IM(diag)-9, OPERA-
TION, Read Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC).>

Is DTC other than CAN system 
displayed?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTC.

Replace the body 
integrated unit. 
<Ref. to SL-72, 
REMOVAL, Body 
Integrated Unit.>

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

K: DTC U1221 CAN-HS ECM NO-RECEIVE DATA
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Not received data from ECM.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Cooperation control of transmission may not operate properly.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U1221 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 7.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

3 CHECK DTC.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the control module connector 
that is connected to high speed CAN.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1221 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 4. Go to step 7.

4 CHECK HARNESS.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the control module connector 
that is connected to high speed CAN.
3) Using the tester, measure the resistance 
between terminals.

Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 6 — (B136) No. 17:
(B40) No. 14 — (B136) No. 28:

Is the resistance 10 � or less? Go to step 5. Repair the open 
circuit of harness 
or replace har-
ness.

5 CHECK DTC.
1) Connect the disconnected connectors.
2) Start the engine.
3) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1221 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 6. Go to step 7.

6 CHECK DTC.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is P1718, C0044, C0045 
detected?

Replace the ECM. 
<Ref. to 
FU(H4DOTC)-57, 
REMOVAL, Engine 
Control Module 
(ECM).>

Replace the body 
integrated unit. 
<Ref. to SL-72, 
REMOVAL, Body 
Integrated Unit.>

7 CHECK HARNESS.
1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1221 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor 
contact of harness, 
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 8.

8 CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connecter used for high speed CAN 
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor, or replace har-
ness.

It may be a tempo-
rary communica-
tion malfunction. 
Delete the DTC.

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

L: DTC U1222 CAN-HS TCM NO-RECEIVE DATA
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Not received data from TCM.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Cooperation control with transmission is not performed.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U1222 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 7.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

3 CHECK DTC.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the control module connector 
that is connected to high speed CAN.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1222 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 4. Go to step 7.

4 CHECK HARNESS.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the control module connector 
that is connected to high speed CAN.
3) Using the tester, measure the resistance 
between terminals.

Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 6 — (B55) No. 18 (CVT):
(B40) No. 14 — (B55) No. 17 (CVT):
(B40) No. 6 — (B54) No. 21 (5AT):
(B40) No. 14 — (B54) No. 20 (5AT):

Is the resistance 10 � or less? Go to step 5. Repair the open 
circuit of harness 
or replace har-
ness.

5 CHECK DTC.
1) Connect the disconnected connectors.
2) Start the engine.
3) Turn the ignition switch to OFF (stop the 
engine).
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1222 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 6. Go to step 7.

6 CHECK DTC.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is P1718, C0044, C0045 
detected?

Replace the TCM. 
<Ref. to 5AT-58, 
REMOVAL, Trans-
mission Control 
Module (TCM).>

Replace the body 
integrated unit. 
<Ref. to SL-72, 
REMOVAL, Body 
Integrated Unit.>

7 CHECK HARNESS.
1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1222 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the open 
circuit of harness 
or replace har-
ness.

Go to step 8.

8 CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connecter used for high speed CAN 
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor, or replace har-
ness.

It may be a tempo-
rary communica-
tion malfunction. 
Delete the DTC.

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

M: DTC U1223 CAN-HS VDC NO-RECEIVE DATA
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
No data from VDCCM is received.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
ABS warning light and VDC warning light illuminate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U1223 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 7.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

3 CHECK DTC.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the control module connector 
that is connected to high speed CAN.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1223 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 4. Go to step 7.

4 CHECK HARNESS.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the control module connector 
that is connected to high speed CAN.
3) Using the tester, measure the resistance 
between terminals.

Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 6 — (B310) No. 10:
(B40) No. 6 — (B231) No. 3:
(B40) No. 14 — (B310) No. 8:
(B40) No. 14 — (B231) No. 2:

Is the resistance 10 � or less? Go to step 5. Repair the open 
circuit of harness 
or replace har-
ness.

5 CHECK DTC.
1) Connect the disconnected connectors.
2) Start the engine.
3) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1223 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 6. Go to step 7.

6 CHECK DTC.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is P1718 detected? Replace the VDC 
CM. <Ref. to VDC-
7, REMOVAL, VDC 
Control Module 
and Hydraulic Con-
trol Unit 
(VDCCM&H/U).>

Replace the body 
integrated unit. 
<Ref. to SL-72, 
REMOVAL, Body 
Integrated Unit.>

7 CHECK HARNESS.
1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is U1223 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor 
contact of harness, 
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 8.

8 CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connecter used for high speed CAN 
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor, or replace har-
ness.

It may be a tempo-
rary communica-
tion malfunction. 
Delete the DTC.

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

N: DTC U1229 CAN-HS EPB NO-RECEIVE DATA
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
No data from electronic parking brake control module is received.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Electronic parking brake cooperation control does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U1229 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

3 CHECK DTC.
Turn the ignition switch to OFF, and read the 
DTC again.

Is U1229 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the elec-
tronic parking CM. 
<Ref. to PB-5, 
REMOVAL, Park-
ing Brake Actua-
tor.>

Go to step 4.

4 CHECK ELECTRONIC PARKING CM.
1) Disconnect the electronic parking CM con-
nector.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, perform 
the clear memory.
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is the displayed DTC other than 
U1229?

Go to step 5. Replace the elec-
tronic parking CM. 
<Ref. to PB-5, 
REMOVAL, Park-
ing Brake Actua-
tor.>

5 CHECK ELECTRONIC PARKING CM.
1) Connect the electronic parking CM connec-
tor.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of electronic parking CM. <Ref. to PB(diag)-14, 
OPERATION, Subaru Select Monitor.>

Is DTC other than CAN system 
displayed?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTC.

Replace the body 
integrated unit. 
<Ref. to SL-72, 
REMOVAL, Body 
Integrated Unit.>

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

O: DTC U122A CAN-HS METER NO-RECEIVE DATA
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
No data received from combination meter.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Display of combination meter does not operate properly.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U122A a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 4.

3 CHECK DTC.
Turn the ignition switch to OFF, and read the 
DTC again.

Is U122A a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the com-
bination meter. 
<Ref. to IDI-20, 
REMOVAL, Com-
bination Meter.>

Go to step 4.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

4 CHECK COMBINATION METER.
1) Disconnect the combination meter connec-
tor.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, perform 
the clear memory.
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is the displayed DTC other than 
U122A?

Go to step 5. Replace the com-
bination meter. 
<Ref. to IDI-20, 
REMOVAL, Com-
bination Meter.>

5 CHECK COMBINATION METER.
1) Connect the combination meter connector.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of combination meter. <Ref. to IDI-6, SELF-
DIAGNOSIS DISPLAY MODE, OPERATION, 
Combination Meter System.>

Is DTC other than CAN system 
displayed?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTC.

Replace the body 
integrated unit. 
<Ref. to SL-72, 
REMOVAL, Body 
Integrated Unit.>

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

P: DTC U122B CAN-HS A/C NO-RECEIVE DATA
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
No data received from A/C CM.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Cooperation control of air conditioner does not operate properly.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U122B a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 4.

3 CHECK DTC.
Turn the ignition switch to OFF, and read the 
DTC again.

Is U122B a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the A/C 
CM. <Ref. to AC-
46, REMOVAL, 
Control Unit.>

Go to step 4.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

4 CHECK A/C CM.
1) Disconnect the A/C CM connector.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, perform 
the clear memory.
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is the displayed DTC other than 
U122B?

Go to step 5. Replace the A/C 
CM. <Ref. to AC-
46, REMOVAL, 
Control Unit.>

5 CHECK A/C CM.
1) Connect the A/C CM connector.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of A/C CM. <Ref. to AC(diag)-25, OPERATION, 
Subaru Select Monitor.>

Is DTC other than CAN system 
displayed?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTC.

Replace the body 
integrated unit. 
<Ref. to SL-72, 
REMOVAL, Body 
Integrated Unit.>

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Q: DTC U122C CAN-HS SCU NO-RECEIVE DATA
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
No data received from SCM.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Immobilizer does not operate normally.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all 
DTCs.

Is there DTC other than CAN 
system?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTCs for other 
control modules.

Go to step 2.

2 CHECK DTC.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system.

Is U122C a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3. Go to step 4.

3 CHECK DTC.
Turn the ignition switch to OFF, and read the 
DTC again.

Is U122C a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace SCM. 
<Ref. to SL-66, 
REMOVAL, Secu-
rity Control Mod-
ule.>

Go to step 4.

R355

21 543

87 11109

1312 161514

1918 222120

6

17

B136C:

1918 2120 2322 24 25 2617

1 2 3 4 5 6

27
28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

7 98 151413121110 16

B231

1610 1511 1412 13

B40

B310

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

13

14

11 129 107 85 63 41 2

B54

1918
2120 2322 24 25 26

17
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

27
28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

98 151413121110 16

B55

4321

1312

11

22

5

1514 16

76 8

1817 19

109

2120

i80

5 6
7

1918 20 21 22 23 24
98 151413121110

17
16

1 2 3 4

i10

11 129 107 85 63 41 2 15 1613 14 1918 20
21 22 23 24 2625 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40

17

B281

1918
2120 2322 24 25 26

17
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

27
28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

98 151413121110 16

84

1918 2120 2322 24 25 2617

1 2 3 4 5 6

27
28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

7 98 151413121110 16

C
27

C
35

B
28

B
20

i84B281

LAN00492

39

C17

C28

13

7

9

8

4

3

6 14

10

8

74

A
5

A
4

3233

3 2

5 A
21

A
20

B
18

B
17

B310

B55
B40

i80

i10

R355

B518

B136B38

i190

B231

i3

R340R167i102

5

B54

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

CVT

CVT

TCM

ECMVDC CM

:A

:: TA

:B TA

:B :C

i:C

:B
:A

:B :A

1
9

82 73 64 5
53 41 2

J/C

BODY INTEGRATED 
UNIT

POSSIBLE DEFECTIVE LOCATION

DATA LINK 
CONNECTOR

COMBINATION 
METER

SECURITY 
CM

ELECTRONIC 
PARKING 

BRAKE CM
A/C CM

STEERING 
ANGLE 
SENSOR

TERMINAL RESISTANCE

EQUIPMENT SELECTION

CAN Lo (BRANCH LINE)

CAN Hi (BRANCH LINE)

CAN Lo (MAIN LINE)

CAN Hi (MAIN LINE)



LAN(diag)-80

Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

4 CHECK SCM.
1) Disconnect the connector from SCM.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, perform 
the clear memory.
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of CAN system.

Is the displayed DTC other than 
U122C?

Go to step 5. Replace SCM. 
<Ref. to SL-66, 
REMOVAL, Secu-
rity Control Mod-
ule.>

5 CHECK SCM.
1) Connect the SCM connector.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC 
of immobilizer. <Ref. to IM(diag)-8, OPERA-
TION, Subaru Select Monitor.>

Is DTC other than CAN system 
displayed?

Perform the diag-
nosis according to 
DTC.

Replace the body 
integrated unit. 
<Ref. to SL-72, 
REMOVAL, Body 
Integrated Unit.>

Step Check Yes No


